

### Current Report No 41/2017

### Number and Date of the Current Report:

Current Report No 41/2017 dated 10 August 2017.

Time of disclosure: 16.55 CET

# Subject of the Current Report:

ROBYG S.A. – Increase of shareholding in ROBYG S.A. by a fund managed by BZ WBK Towarzystwo Funduszy Inwestycyjnych S.A.

## Legal basis:

Article 17 Section 1 in connection with the Article 7 section 1 a), Sections 2 and 4 of the Regulation (EU) No 596/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 April 2014 on market abuse (market abuse regulation) and repealing Directive 2003/6/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council and Commission Directives 2003/124/EC, 2003/125/EC and 2004/72/EC (the "Market Abuse Regulation") in connection with the Article 2 and 3 of Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2016/1055 of 29 June 2016 laying down implementing technical standards with regard to the technical means for appropriate public disclosure of inside information and for delaying the public disclosure of inside information in accordance with Regulation (EU) No 596/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council, and in connection with the Article 70 point 1) of the Act on Public Offering, terms and conditions of introducing of financial instruments to organized trading and on public companies.

This current report includes the inside information within the meaning of the Article 7 of the Market Abuse Regulation.

### **Contents of the Current Report:**

The Management Board of ROBYG S.A. with its seat in Warsaw (the "Company") hereby announces that as of the date 9 August 2017 it has received a notification from BZ WBK Towarzystwo Funduszy Inwestycyjnych S.A. according to which a shareholding in the Company of Arka BZ WBK Fundusz Inwestycyjny Otwarty, Arka BZ WBK Akcji Środkowej i Wschodniej Europy Fundusz Inwestycyjny Zamkniety, Arka Prestiż Specjalistyczny Fundusz Inwestycyjny Otwarty and Credit Agricole Fundusz Inwestycyjny Otwarty managed by BZ WBK Towarzystwo Funduszy Inwestycyjnych S.A. (the "Funds") has been increased due to a change in the rights to series H shares to series H shares on 4 August 2017, the Funds became holders of shares ensuring

more than 5% of the total number of votes at the General Meeting of Shareholders of the Company.

Prior to the increase of shareholding, the Funds held 13 702 784 shares of the Company which constituted 4.73% of the share capital. The shares entitled to 13 702 784 votes at the General Meeting of Shareholders which was 4.73% of the total number of votes at the General Meeting of Shareholders of the Company.

On 4 August 2017 the Funds held 15 185 502 shares in total which constituted 5.25% of the share capital. The shares entitled to 15 185 502 votes which is 5.25% of the total number of votes at the General Meeting of Shareholders of ROBYG S.A.

Prior to the change in the rights to series H shares to series H shares, the Funds held 1 482 718 rights to series H shares, which after the change to series H shares would constitute 0.51% of the share capital. The shares would entitle to 1 482 718 votes at the General Meeting of Shareholders of the Company, which would constitute 0.51% of the total number of votes. As of 4 August 2017 the Funds did not have the rights to Company's shares.

The notification constitutes an attachment to this current report.

### Signatures of the Management Board:

Zbigniew Wojciech Okoński – President of the Management Board of ROBYG S.A. Eyal Keltsh – Vice-President of the Management Board of ROBYG S.A.